. ɥɦɚɬɵ (7273)495-231
Ⱥɧɝɚɪɫɤ (3955)60-70-56
Ⱥɪɯɚɧɝɟɥɶɫɤ (8182)63-90-72
Ⱥɫɬɪɚɯɚɧɶ (8512)99-46-04
Ȼɚɪɧɚɭɥ (3852)73-04-60
Ȼɟɥɝɨɪɨɞ (4722)40-23-64
Ȼɥɚɝɨɜɟɳɟɧɫɤ (4162)22-76-07
Ȼɪɹɧɫɤ (4832)59-03-52

508 C. Spacings also comply with table 6 and table 40 of C22.2 No. 14-05.
− or on request
Type code
The type code contains information on the specifications and configuration of the drive.
Description see below:
The drive’s basic type code: DCS550-AAX-YYYY-ZZ-BB
Product family: DCS550
Type: AA = S0 Standard converter modules IP00
Bridge type: X = 1 Single bridge (2-Q)
= 2 2 anti parallel bridges (4-Q)
Module type: YYYY = Rated DC current
Rated AC voltage: ZZ = 05 230 VAC - 525 VAC
Fan voltage: BB = 00 Standard
F1:
F2, F3:
F4:
no fan 20 A / 25 A
24 VDC internal 45 A - 100 A 115
VAC / 230 VAC; single phase 230
VAC; single phase
Additional information: CC
Voltage and current ratings
The maximum available armature voltages have been calculated using the following assumptions:
− UVN = rated mains voltage, 3-phase,
− Voltage tolerance ±10 %,
− Internal voltage drop approximately 1 %
If a deviation or a voltage drop has to be taken into account in compliance with IEC and VDE standards, the
output voltage and / or the output current must be reduced.
Mains voltage Maximum DC voltage Ideal DC voltage DC voltage class
UVN [VAC] Ud max 2-Q [VDC] Ud max 4-Q [VDC] Ud0 [VDC]
230 265 240 310 05
380 440 395 510 05
400 465 415 540 05
415 480 430 560 05
440 510 455 590 05
460 530 480 620 05
480 555 500 640 05
500 580 520 670 05
525 610 545 700 05
The maximum available field voltage can be calculated using following formula:
 +
∗∗≤
100 %
100 %
1.35
TOL
UU VNF
, with:
UF = field voltage,
UVN = mains voltage and
TOL = tolerance of the mains voltage in %.
Size IA, 2-Q
[A]
Pout
[kW] ①
IA, 4-Q
[A]
Pout
[kW] ①
Mains
[VAC]
IF
[A]
Ploss
[kW]
Air flow
[m
3
/h]
Auxiliary
voltage
F1 20 12 25 13 230 - 525
-15 % / +10 %
1 - 12 0.11 no fan 115 VAC,
230 VAC,
230 VDC

Internal field
current
continuous 100 %
15 min
150 %
60 s
100 %
15 min
150 %
120 s
100 %
15 min
200 %
10 s
525 V [A] [A] [A] [A]
DCS550-S01-0020-05 20 16 24 16 24 15 30 F1 1 - 12 A
DCS550-S01-0045-05 45 36 54 35 52 31 62
DCS550-S01-0065-05 65 54 81 52 78 49 98
DCS550-S01-0090-05 90 76 114 74 111 73 146
DCS550-S01-0135-05 135 105 157 100 150 93 186 F2 1 - 18 A
DCS550-S01-0180-05 180 130 195 125 187 110 220
DCS550-S01-0225-05 225 170 255 165 247 148 296
DCS550-S01-0270-05 270 200 300 195 292 180 360
DCS550-S01-0315-05 315 240 360 235 352 215 430 F3 2 - 25 A
DCS550-S01-0405-05 405 310 465 300 450 270 540
DCS550-S01-0470-05 470 350 525 340 510 310 620
DCS550-S01-0610-05 610 455 682 435 652 425 850 F4 2 - 35 A
DCS550-S01-0740-05 740 570 855 540 810 525 1050
DCS550-S01-0900-05 900 680 1020 650 975 615 1230
Note:
AC current IAC = 0.82*IDC
Current ratings - IEC regenerative
Converter type (4-Q) IDC I IDC II IDC III IDC IV Size
Internal field
current
continuous 100 %
15 min
150 %
60 s
100 %
15 min
150 %
120 s
100 %
15 min
200 %
10 s
525 V [A] [A] [A] [A]
DCS550-S02-0025-05 25 22 33 21 31 20 40 F1 1 -12 A
DCS550-S02-0050-05 50 38 57 37 55 33 66
DCS550-S02-0075-05 75 60 90 59 88 54 108
DCS550-S02-0100-05 100 85 127 83 124 80 160
DCS550-S02-0150-05 150 114 171 110 165 100 200 F2 1 - 18 A
DCS550-S02-0200-05 200 145 217 140 210 115 230
DCS550-S02-0250-05 250 185 277 180 270 165 330
DCS550-S02-0300-05 300 225 337 220 330 200 400
DCS550-S02-0350-05 350 275 412 265 397 245 490 F3 2 - 25 A
DCS550-S02-0450-05 450 350 525 340 510 310 620
DCS550-S02-0520-05 520 400 600 380 570 350 700
DCS550-S02-0680-05 680 525 787 510 765 475 950 F4 2 - 35 A
DCS550-S02-0820-05 820 630 945 610 915 565 1130
DCS550-S02-1000-05 1000 750 1125 725 1087 660 1320
Note:
AC current IAC = 0.82*IDC
Sizing and standard duty cycles:
The ratings apply at ambient temperature of 40 °C (104 °F).

2050 1673 1435 1640 1876 2378
2500 2040 1163 1450 1750 2000
2650 2162 3074 3658
3200 2611 2928 3712 4417
3300 2693 1535 1914 2310 2640
4000 3264 1860 2320 2800 3200 3660 4640 5520
4750 3876 3325 3800 4346
2-Q converters
DCS601-2050-y1
DCS601-2500-y1
DCS601-2650-y1
DCS601-3200-y1
DCS601-3300-y1
DCS601-4000-y1
DCS601-4750-y1
DCS601-5150-y1 5150 4202 2395 2987
2050 1673 1281 1476 1681 2132
2500 2040 1038 1300 1563 1800
2650 2162 2756 3280
3200 2611 2624 3328 3960
3300 2693 1370 1716 2063 2376
4000 3264 1660 2080 2500 2880 3280 4160 4950
4750 3876 2969 3420 3895
4-Q converters
DCS602-2050-y1
DCS602-2500-y1
DCS602-2650-y1
DCS602-3200-y1
DCS602-3300-y1
DCS602-4000-y1
DCS602-4750-y1
DCS602-5150-y1 5150 4202 2137 2678
➀ These converters are equipped with additional components. More information on request
Table 2.2/3: Table of DCS 600 units - construction type C4
Higher currents up to 15,000 A are achieved by paralleling converters. More information on request.
Construction type C2

DC I
I
DC II
I
DC III
I
DC IV
contin- 100 % 150 % 100 % 150 % 100 % 200 %
uous 15 min 60 s 15 min 120 s 15 min 10 s
400 V / 500 V [A] [A] [A] [A]
DCS60x-0025-41/51 25 24 36 23 35 24 48
DCS60x-0050-41/51 50 44 66 42 63 40 80
DCS60x-0075-41/51 75 60 90 56 84 56 112
DCS60x-0100-41/51 100 71 107 69 104 68 136
DCS601-0140-41/51 125 94 141 91 137 90 180
DCS602-0140-41/51 140 106 159 101 152 101 202
DCS601-0200-41/51 180 133 200 111 198 110 220
DCS602-0200-41/51 200 149 224 124 219 124 248
DCS601-0250-41/51 225 158 237 132 233 130 260
DCS602-0250-41/51 250 177 266 147 260 147 294
DCS601-0350-41/51 315 240 360 233 350 210 420
DCS602-0350-41/51 350 267 401 258 387 233 466
DCS601-0450-41/51 405 317 476 306 459 283 566
DCS602-0450-41/51 450 352 528 340 510 315 630
DCS601-0520-41/51 470 359 539 347 521 321 642
DCS602-0520-41/51 520 398 597 385 578 356 712
DCS601-0680-41/51 610 490 735 482 732 454 908
DCS602-0680-41/51 680 544 816 538 807 492 984
DCS601-0820-41/51 740 596 894 578 867 538 1076
DCS602-0820-41/51 820 664 996 648 972 598 1196
DCS601-1000-41/51 900 700 1050 670 1005 620 1240
DCS602-1000-41/51 1000 766 1149 736 1104 675 1350
DCS60x-1203-41/51 1200 888 1332 872 1308 764 1528
DCS60x-1503-41/51 1500 1200 1800 1156 1734 1104 2208
DCS60x-2003-41/51 2000 1479 2219 1421 2132 1361 2722
DCS60x-2500-41/51 2500 1830 2745 1740 2610 1725 3450
DCS60x-3300-41/51 3300 2416 3624 2300 3450 2277 4554
DCS60x-4000-41/51 4000 2977 4466 2855 4283 2795 5590
DCS60x-5150-41/51 5150 3800 5700 3669 5504 3733 7466
600 V / 690 V
DCS60x-0050-61 50 44 66 43 65 40 80
DCS601-0110-61 100 79 119 76 114 75 150
DCS602-0110-61 110 87 130 83 125 82 165
DCS601-0270-61 245 193 290 187 281 169 338
DCS602-0270-61 270 213 320 207 311 187 374
DCS601-0450-61 405 316 474 306 459 282 564
DCS602-0450-61 450 352 528 340 510 313 626
DCS60x-0903-61/71 900 684 1026 670 1005 594 1188
DCS60x-1503-61/71 1500 1200 1800 1104 1656 1104 2208
DCS601-2003-61/71 2000 1479 2219 1421 2132 1361 2722
DCS60x-2050-61/71 2050 1502 2253 1426 2139 1484 2968